Filed 12-02-2022

FILED 12-02-2022 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

## STATE OF WISCONSIN

## COURT OF APPEALS

### DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2022AP965-CR

### STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLINTON D. CLUCAS,

Defendant-Respondent.

## ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER PARTIALLY DENYING THE STATE'S MOTION TO ADMIT OTHER ACTS EVIDENCE, IN PORTAGE COUNTY BRANCH 1, THE HON. THOMAS EAGON PRESIDING

## REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DA Cass Cousins District Attorney – Portage County

Andy Mutchler Assistant District Attorney State Bar #1115725

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Office of the District Attorney 1516 Church St. Stevens Point, WI 54481 (715) 346-1300 (715) 346-1236 (Fax) Andrew.Mutchler@da.wi.gov

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
ARGUMENT1
A. The Respondent's Brief incorrectly claims this court should utilize an erroneous exercise of discretion standard
B. The Respondent's Brief incorrectly claims the State conceded the other proper purposes that were referenced in the original circuit court motion by not arguing them at the motion hearing. 2
C. The Respondent's Brief incorrectly claims that the State's pattern of behavior argument is actually a propensity argument and argues the State's argument on appeal is inconsistent with its argument at the circuit court
D. The Respondent's Brief utterly fails to address the State's argument with respect to <i>Gee</i> and <i>Dowling</i>
<ul> <li>E. The Respondent's Brief incorrectly claims circuit court conducted a proper <i>Sullivan</i> analysis utilizing the greater latitude standard required under Wis. Stat. 904.04(2)(b)1 and <i>Dorsey</i></li></ul>
F. The Respondent's brief incorrectly argues the State's argument with respect to the methods of presenting the other acts evidence is moot
CONCLUSION6

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Huddleston v. U.S., 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	5
State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court, 2004 WI 58 ¶ 45	3
State v. Dorsey, 2018 WI 10, ¶ 24, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 403–04, 906 N.W.2d 158, 1671	1,2
State v. Gee, 388 Wis.2d 68 ¶ 35, 931 N.W.2d 287 (2019)	4
State v. Gutierrez, 2020 WI 52, ¶ 34, 391 Wis. 2d 799, 823, 943 N.W.2d 870, 882 1	1,2
State v. Hezzie R., 219 Wis.2d 848, 891, 580 N.W.2d 660 (1998)	6
State v. Jackson, 2014 WI 4, ¶43, 352 Wis. 2d 249, 841 N.W.2d 791	1
State v. Pulizzano, 456 N.W. 325, 155 Wis.2d 633 (1990)	4
State v. Williams, 47 Wis. 2d 242, 249-50, 177 N.W.2d 611, 615-16 (1970)	2

## Statutes

908.03(8)	5
Wis. Stat. 904.04(1)	3

Wis. Stat. 904.04(2)(b)1	1,	2
Wis. Stats. 908.01(4)(b)2	••••	5
